Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to law as it existed prior to the 82nd General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	82nd General Assembly	A DIII	Act 470 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		SENATE BILL 258
4			
5	By: Senator Bisbee		
6	By: Representative Hausam		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9			
10	"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 6-61-520 (b),		
11	CONCERNING COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD ELECTIONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."		
12	UTHER PURPUSI	-5.	
13 14		Subtitle	
14	"ΑΝ ΑΟΤ		
15	"AN ACT CONCERNING COMMUNITY COLLEGE BOARD ELECTIONS."		
10	DUARD E	LECTIONS.	
18			
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	ERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	ARKANSAS
20			
21	SECTION 1. Arkansa	as Code 6-61-520 (b), concernin	ng community college
22	board elections, is amend		5 5 5
23		shall be elected for terms of s	six (6) years by the
24	qualified electors of the	e community college district at	the general election,
25	or at the annual school (election for any community coll	ege district which is
26	composed solely of one (1) or more entire school distri	-cts and whose boundary
27	is contiguous with those	school districts, immediately	preceding the
28	expiration of the expirin	ng terms, and the newly elected	d members shall take
29	office on January 1 next following the date of their election. <u>However, the</u>		
30	election shall be held at the annual school election, if the community college		
31	district is composed solely of one (1) or more entire school districts, other		
32	than any portion of the school district that is in another county, and whose		
33	boundary is contiguous with that portion of the school district that is		
34	located in the county in	which the community college is	<u>s located.</u> "
35			
36	SECTION 2. All pro	ovisions of this act of a gener	al and permanent nature



1	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
2	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
3	
4	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
5	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
6	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
7	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
8	act are declared to be severable.
9	
10	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
11	hereby repealed.
12	
13	
14	APPROVED: 3/8/1999
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32 22	
33 34	
34 35	
35 36	
30	